

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term, 2019

ANDY NGUYEN, Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, Respondent

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL,
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT,
DIVISION THREE

EDWARD H. SCHULMAN
Attorney at Law
California State Bar No. 51523

9420 Reseda Boulevard
#530
Northridge, California 91324
Telephone: (818) 363-6906
email: reverse@bigisland.com

Attorney for Petitioner
ANDY NGUYEN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
INDEX TO APPENDICES	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	7
A. <i>Apprendi</i> and Its Progeny	8
B. The <i>Ice</i> Majority's Analysis Is Incompatible with <i>Apprendi</i>	13
C. Reexamination of <i>Ice</i> Does Not Undermine Principles of <i>Stare Decisis</i>	19
D. <i>Apprendi</i> Error Was Prejudicial	21
CONCLUSION	24

INDEX TO APPENDICES

Appendix A: Opinion of the Court of Appeal of California, Second Appellate District, Division One, April 30, 2019, unpublished

Appendix B: Order of the California Supreme Court denying Review, filed July 10, 2019

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

Fifth Amendment	12
Sixth Amendment	2, 6-7, 11, 20
Fourteenth Amendment	2, 6-7

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT DECISIONS:

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200, 115 S.Ct. 2097 (1995)	20
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435 (2000)	i, 3, 7, 9-10, 12
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99, 133 S.Ct. 2151, 186 L.Ed.2d 314 (2013)	i, 9, 11- 12, 19-20
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203, 104 S.Ct. 2305, 81 L.Ed.2d 164 (1984)	19
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296, 124 S.Ct. 2531, 159 L.Ed.2d 403 (2004)	10
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , ____ U.S. ___, 134 S.Ct. 881, 187 L.Ed.2d 715 (2014)	11
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18, 87 S.Ct. 824, 17 L.Ed.2d 705 (1967)	21
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270, 127 S.Ct. 856, 166 L.Ed.2d 856 (2007)	10, 17- 18
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545, 122 S.Ct. 2406, 153 L.Ed.2d 524 (2002)	11, 20
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79, 106 S.Ct. 2411, 91 L.Ed.2d 67 (1986)	9
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1, 119 S.Ct. 1827, 144 L.Ed.2d 35 (1999)	21
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160, 129 S.Ct. 711, 172 L.Ed.2d 517 (2009)	i, 3, 6-7, 13-17
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584, 122 S.Ct. 2428, 153 L.Ed.2d 556 (2002)	10
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220, 125 S.Ct. 738, 160 L.Ed.2d 621 (2005)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , __ U.S. __, 139 S.Ct. 2369 (2019)	11-12, 20
<i>Washington v. Recuenco</i> , 548 U.S. 212, 126 S.Ct. 2546, 165 L.Ed.2d 466 (2006)	21

FEDERAL CIRCUIT COURTS OF APPEAL DECISIONS:

<i>Reese v. Baldwin</i> (9 th Cir.2002) 282 F.3d 1184	6
--	---

FEDERAL STATUTES:

18 United States Code, Section 3583	11-12
21 United States Code, Section 841	11
28 United States Code, Section 1257	2

STATE COURT DECISIONS:

<i>People v. Jones</i> , 25 Cal.4th 98 (2001)	5
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> , 207 Cal.App.4th 204 (2012)	5
<i>People v. Sandoval</i> , 41 Cal.4th 825 (2007)	6, 22-24
<i>People v. Thomas</i> , 87 Cal.App.3d 1014 (1979)	23

STATE STATUTES:

California Penal Code Sections

288a	1, 4
667.6	4
667.61	4-5
1170	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

	Page(s)
1170.1	10
1170.3	17, 23

CALIFORNIA RULES OF COURT:

Rule 4.408	24
4.420	10-17, 22-23
4.421	8, 18, 24
4.423	
4.425	5
8.508	2, 6
